

IN THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF TEXAS

JEFFREY THEISEN,)
 Appellant,)
) Case No. 04-13-00637-CR
vs.)
)
THE STATE OF TEXAS,)
 Appellee.)
)

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE 399TH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR.
Texas Bar No. 24086378
201 N. New York Ave. Suite 200
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, FL 32790-2047
Telephone: (407) 388-1900
Facsimile: (407) 622-1511
Robert@brownstonelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case 2

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Events Leading To Trial..... 4

 B. The Trial 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING
 THEISEN’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BECAUSE THERE WAS A
 REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE OUTBURST OF THE
 VICTIM’S SON AFFECTED THE JURY’S VERDICT 13

 A. Standard of Review 13

 B. Argument on the Merits 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ADMITTING THE AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM INTO EVIDENCE DURING THE PUNISHMENT PHASE BECAUSE THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ADMITTING THE PHOTOGRAPH WAS TO PROVE THAT A DEATH OCCURRED.	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Argument on the Merits	21
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandley v. State</i> , 691 S.W.2d 699 (Tex.Cr.App.1985).....	17
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Erazo v. State</i> , 144 S.W.3d 487 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	21-23, 25-27
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 944 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. Cr. App. 1996).....	21
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 741 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	20
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 810 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	25, 26
<i>Moreno v. State</i> , 952 S.W.2d 44 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, no pet.).....	13
<i>Stahl v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 826 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	15, 15, 17, 18-20

Other Authority

YouTube, <i>Boy Charges at Man Who Killed His Mom</i> , available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YPzVsKGXgUg (last visited March 28, 2014).....	8, 16
Tex. Const. art. V	1
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 37.07	22
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 44.02	1
Tex. R. App. P. 25.2(a)(2)	1
Tex. R. App. P. 26.2	1
Texas Rule of Evidence 403	10, 22, 23
